

2021 NOACA BOARD OF DIRECTORS President • Matt Lundy, Lorain County

First Vice President · John R. Hamercheck, Lake County Commissioner

Second Vice President

William F. Hutson, Medina County Commissioner

Secretary · Armond Budish, Cuyahoga County Executive

- Assistant Secretary · Kirsten Holzheimer Gail, Mayor, City of Euclid
- Assistant Secretary Annette M. Blackwell, Mayor, City of Maple Heights

Valarie J. McCall, Chief, Communications, Government, and International Affairs, City of Cleveland

Assistant Treasurer • Andrew Conrad, P.E., P.S., Medina County Engineer

Assistant Treasurer

Frank Whitfield, Mayor, City of Flyria

(Immediate Past Board President) • Timothy C. Lennon, Geauga County Commissioner

Samuel J. Alai, Mayor, City of **Broadview Heights** Larry Antoskiewicz, Mayor, City of North Royalton India Birdsong, CEO and General Manager, GCRTA Pamela Bobst, Mayor, City of Rocky River Jack Bradley, Mayor, City of Lorain Jeff Brandon, Montville Township Trustee Michael Dylan Brennan, Mayor, City of University Heights Ben Capelle, General Manager, Laketran

Kenneth P. Carney, Sr., P.E., P.S., Lorain County Engineer Mary Cierebiej, Executive Director, Cuyahoga Planning Commission Phyllis Cleveland, Councilwoman, Ward 5, City of Cleveland

Freddy L. Collier, Jr., Director, City of Cleveland Planning Commission Kevin Corcoran, Mayor, City of North Ridgeville

Timothy J. DeGeeter, Mayor, City of Parma

Michael W. Dever, MPA, Director of Public Works, Cuyahoga County Department of Public Works

Kyle Dreyfuss-Wells, Chief Executive Officer, NEORSD James W. Dvorak, Geauga County Commissioner

William D. Friedman, President and CEO, Cleveland-Cuyahoga County Port Authority

Michael D. Gammella, Mayor, City of Brook Park

Meghan George, Mayor, City of

James R. Gills, P.E., P.S., County Engineer, Lake County

Blaine A. Griffin, Councilman, Ward 6, City of Cleveland Anthony Hairston, Councilman, Ward 10, City of Cleveland

Dick Heidecker, Columbia Township Trustee

Michelle Hung, Lorain County

Frank G. Jackson, Mayor, City of Cleveland

Dale Miller, Cuyahoga County Councilman, District 2

Susanna Niermann O'Neil, City Manager, City of Cleveland Heights Patrick Patton, City Engineer, City of Medina

John Picuri, P.E., District 12 Deputy Director, ODOT David H. Roche, Mayor, City of Richmond Heights

Ralph Spidalieri, Geauga County Matthew L. Spronz, P.E., PMP, Director of Capital Projects, City of Cleveland

Ron Young, Lake County Commissioner

Ex Officio Members: Kurt Princic, District Chief, Northeast District Office, Ohio Environmental Protection Agency Ferzan M. Ahmed, P.E., Executive Director, Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission Executive Committee Members

Grace Gallucci, NOACA Executive Director

Written Testimony of Grace Gallucci Senate Transportation Committee 134th General Assembly Columbus, Ohio June 16, 2021

Chair Kunze, Vice-Chair Reineke, Ranking Minority Member Antonio, and members of the Committee, my name is Grace Gallucci, and I am the Executive Director and CEO of the Northeast Ohio Areawide Coordinating Agency (NOACA), the federally designated metropolitan planning organization (MPO) that conducts transportation and environmental planning for Cuvahoga, Geauga, Lake, Lorain, and Medina Counties. I appreciate the opportunity to address S.B. 162, to expand the authority of the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission (OTIC) regarding evasion of tolls on the Ohio turnpike and disclosure of personal information.

Eight-eight miles of the Ohio Turnpike pass through the NOACA region. As NOACA works to improve the efficiency of the region's multimodal transportation system, I am pleased that OTIC is moving forward to modernize its fare collection system through the use of open road and electronic tolling. This will reduce the cost of fare collection, and allow drivers to travel more efficiently without the need to stop at toll booths. Also, by reducing vehicle emissions related to idling at toll booths, this new system may even help improve air quality in Northeast Ohio. In order to implement the new system, OTIC must have adequate legal authority to enforce fare collections and reduce fare evasion. Without this authority, OTIC will lose revenue, and users may not trust that all drivers are paying in an equitable manner.

By the same token, this system must fully protect customers' due process rights for contesting unpaid tolls and fees. Furthermore, customers must be assured that the new collection system will protect their personal identification information. These provisions are essential to protecting the basic rights of drivers on the Ohio Turnpike, and ensuring that the system is fair.

I believe that S.B. 162 will do both: provide OTIC the legal authority it needs to fully and fairly collect fares from drivers using the Ohio Turnpike, while also providing customers with due process and protecting their personal information. Many other states are moving forward to modernize their turnpike fare collections, and the Ohio must do the same. All drivers will appreciate the ability to travel the Ohio Turnpike with ease - and without the need to stop at toll booths to collect tickets and pay fares. Therefore, I am pleased to support S.B. 162, and I appreciate the opportunity to submit this testimony.